

No. 09-1156

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MATRIX INITIATIVES INC., ET AL.,  
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES SIRACUSANO AND NECA-IBEW  
PENSION FUND,  
Respondents.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF DRI—THE VOICE OF THE  
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

James C. Martin  
*Counsel of Record*  
Colin E. Wrabley  
REED SMITH LLP  
225 Fifth Avenue  
Suite 1200  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
(412) 288-3546  
jcmartin@reedsmith.com

August 27, 2010

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Compelled Disclosure Of Anecdotal Adverse Event Reports Undermines The Critical Filtering Role Played By Section 10(b)’s Materiality Requirement .....	6
1. Section 10(b)’s materiality requirement is intended to filter information disclosed by public companies to help ensure informed investment decisions .....	6
2. Compelling public disclosure of anecdotal adverse event reports as “material” will hinder, not help, informed investment decisions.....	9
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Materiality Analysis Undermines The Gatekeeping Function That Federal Courts Perform In Screening Potentially Abusive Securities Actions .....	16

1.	The Ninth Circuit’s analysis effectively—and erroneously—immunizes materiality allegations from Rule 12(b)(6) challenges.....	16
2.	The Ninth Circuit’s immunization of materiality allegations from Rule 12(b)(6) challenges facilitates the filing of abusive securities fraud strike suits .....	19
C.	The Ninth Circuit’s Compelled Disclosure Of Adverse Event Reports Unnecessarily Threatens The FDA’s Regulatory Role, Including Its Expert Oversight Of Pharmaceutical And Medical Device Labeling .....	24
D.	The “Statistical Significance” Standard For Disclosing Adverse Event Reports Effectuates The Materiality Requirement’s Filtering Function, Furthers The Gatekeeping Function Federal Courts Perform In Screening Securities Lawsuits, And More Closely Comports With The FDA’s Paramount Role In Regulating Pharmaceutical And Medical Device Labeling .....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>ABC Arbitrage Plaintiffs Grp. v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. Howmedica, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> , 751 P.2d 470 (Cal. 1988).....	31
<i>Carlin v. Superior Court</i> , 920 P.2d 1347 (Cal. 1996).....	31
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	35

<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	4
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	20
<i>In re Bayer AG Securities Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 2190357 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2004) .....	34
<i>In re Carter-Wallace, Inc. Securities Litig.</i> , 150 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	12-13, 32, 33
<i>In re Carter-Wallace, Inc. Securities Litig.</i> , 220 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	11, 34
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Securities Litig.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 621 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	34
<i>In re Worlds of Wonder Securities Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 1407 (9th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Malack v. BDO Seidman LLP</i> , 2010 WL 3211088 (3d Cir. Aug. 16, 2010) ...	19, 20
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	19
<i>New Jersey Carpenters Pension &amp; Annuity Funds v. Biogen IDEC Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	33

<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	12, 33
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	4, 35
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	20
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Robinson v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare</i> , 2010 WL 3156548 (7th Cir. Aug. 11, 2010).....	29
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Securities &amp; Exchange Comm'n v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 119 (1953).....	4
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	4, 19, 21
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	19-20

<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	4
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	13
<i>Warfield v. Alaniz</i> , 569 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott &amp; Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973).....	25-26
<b>Constitution, Statutes &amp; Regulations</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	25
15 U.S.C. § 77k(a), § 11(a) .....	22, 23
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2), § 12(a)(2).....	22, 23
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b), § 10(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78aa, § 27 .....	22
15 U.S.C. § 78ff, § 32(a) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)(B).....	18
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(F) .....	26
21 U.S.C. § 355(e).....	27
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(2)(B).....	26

21 U.S.C. § 360e(e)(1).....	27
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5, Rule 10b-5 .....	1, 3, 9, 19
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(6)(i) .....	27
21 C.F.R. § 201.80(e) .....	27, 35
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b)(2)(v)(A) .....	28
21 C.F.R. § 314.80 .....	26
21 C.F.R. § 314.81 .....	27
21 C.F.R. § 803.16 .....	11

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	10, 16, 18
--------------------------------	------------

**Legislative History**

H.R. Rep. No. 104-369, at 31 (1995) .....	20
S. Rep. No. 792, at 1-5 (1934) .....	3-4
S. Rep. No. 104-98, at 8-9 (1995) .....	20, 21
S. Rep. No. 109-324, at 6 (2006) .....	11

**Other Authorities**

- Center for Devices and Radiological Health,  
 FDA, *Write it Right: Recommendations for  
 Developing User Instruction Manuals for  
 Medical Devices Used in Home Health  
 Care* 7 (1993)..... 29
- David I. Michaels, *An Empirical Study of  
 Securities Litigation After WorldCom*,  
 40 RUTGERS L. REV. 319, 336-43 (2009) ..... 23
- Donald C. Langevoort, *Toward More Effective  
 Risk Disclosure for Technology-Enhanced  
 Investing*,  
 75 WASH. U. L.Q. 753 (1997) ..... 14
- FDA, Requirements on Content and Format of  
 Labeling for Human Prescription Drugs and  
 Biological Products*, 71 Fed. Reg. 3922  
 (Jan. 24, 2006)..... 26
- New Medicines Increase Productivity and  
 Decrease Absenteeism*, PhRMA Two-Pager  
 Plus, Winter 2004 (concluding that drugs  
 could prevent nearly \$30 billion dollars in  
 lost time due to treatable depression)..... 30

<i>Postmarketing Surveillance Programs</i> (last modified Aug. 18, 2009) available at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/cder/regulatory/applications/Postmarketing/surveillance/post.htm">http://www.fda.gov/cder/regulatory/applications/Postmarketing/surveillance/post.htm</a> .....	27
Richard C. Sauer, <i>The Erosion of the Materiality Standard in the Enforcement of the Federal Securities Laws</i> , 62 BUS. LAW. 317 (Feb. 2007) .....	7, 14
Susanna Kim Ripken, <i>The Dangers and Drawbacks of the Disclosure Antidote: Toward a More Substantive Approach to Securities Regulation</i> , 58 BAYLOR L. REV. 139 (2006) .....	13-14
Troy A. Paredes, <i>Blinded by the Light: Information Overload and its Consequences for Securities Regulation</i> , 81 WASH. U. L.Q. 417 (2003) .....	14
U.S. Food and Drug Administration, Adverse Event Reporting System (last modified Aug. 20, 2009) available at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Surveillance/AdverseDrugEffects/default.htm">http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Surveillance/AdverseDrugEffects/default.htm</a> .....	12

U.S. Food and Drug Administration, Adverse Event Reporting System, Reports Entered into AERS by Year (2010), <a href="http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Surveillance/AdverseDrugEffects/ucm070434.htm">http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/ GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/ Surveillance/AdverseDrugEffects/ucm 070434.htm</a> . .....	13
<i>Value of Medicines</i> , PhRMA (discussing significant beneficial impact of pharmaceuticals) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.phrma.org/issues/value_of_medicines">http://www.phrma.org/ issues/value_of_ medicines</a> (last visited Aug. 20, 2010) .....	30
44 Fed. Reg. (1970): p. 37,447 .....	29
65 Fed. Reg. (2000): p. 81,083 .....	29
71 Fed. Reg. (2006): p. 3935 .....	29, 30
